
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1210

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2024


MODERNISATION OF ESI HOSPITALS


1210. SHRI R. DHARMAR:


 Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has taken any steps for modernisation of ESI hospitals across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, including in Tamil Nadu;

(c) the list of hospitals taken up for construction/ modernisation/ upgradation in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last three years;

(d) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised for their modernisation within Tamil Nadu during the last three years;

(e) the details of the target set along with the achievements made so far; and

(f) the steps being taken by Government for their timely completion?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (f): Yes, during the last three years, the Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) has accorded approval, inter-alia, for modernization/upgradation of 27 ESI hospitals in the country, including 9 ESI hospitals in the state of Tamil Nadu.


The list of these hospitals in the state of Tamil Nadu is placed at Annexure.


The ESIC has developed guidelines and Standard

Operating Procedure (SOP) including setting up of a Project Monitoring Unit (PMU), a construction dashboard, etc. for monitoring and timely completion of work.

*                                               ******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1210 FOR 01.08.2024 BY SHRI R. DHARMAR

REGARDING MODERNISATION OF ESI HOSPITALS


Construction/modernization/upgradation during the last three years in the Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospitals in Tamil Nadu


Sl.

No.

Name of the hospital Fund

sanctioned

(Rs. in

crore)

Fund

released

(Rs. in

crore)

Scheduled date of

completion

Achievement

1.  ESI hospital at Tirupur 95.13 87.17 February, 2024 Completed.


2.  ESI hospital at Tuticorin. 138.54 56.17 06.01.2025 36%


3. ESI hospital at

Sriperumbudur

146.54 48.72 12.06.2025 33%


4. ESI hospital at Madurai. Project is at concept plan stage


5. ESI hospital at Dindigul Project is at land suitability assessment stage

6. ESI hospital at Kanyakumari

7. ESI hospital at Erode

8. ESI hospital at Chengalpattu

9. ESI hospital at Vaniyambadi Project is at land allotment stage


*****

